

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

CASE NO.: SC08-1107

Complainant,

TFB NO.: 2007-51,241(15G)

v.

RICHARD STUART SHANKMAN,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF
ON CROSS APPEAL

KAREN BOROUGHS LOPEZ
Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 444553
CYNTHIA LOIS MILLER
Assistant Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 887374
The Florida Bar
Suite 2580
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF GUILT AS TO RULES 4-1.5(a), 4-1.1, 4-1.4(b), 4-1.7(b), AND 4-8.4(d) ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	7
A. The Referee correctly found that Respondent charged a clearly excessive fee in violation of Rule 4-1.5(a).....	7
B. The Referee correctly found that Respondent failed to provide competent representation in violation of Rule 4-1.1.....	11
C. The Referee correctly found that Respondent failed to explain matters to this client in violation of Rule 4-1.4(b).....	17
D. The Referee correctly found that Respondent violated Rule 4-1.7(b)	

by putting his interests before the interests of his client.....	20
E. The Referee correctly found that Respondent engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation of Rule 4- 8.4(d).....	22
II. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-8.4(c) (DISHONESTY, FRAUD, DECEIT, OR MISREPRESENTATION).....	23
III. THE REFEREE PROPERLY TOOK JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE FEDERAL COURT REPORT AND ORDER.....	26
IV. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THAT NO AGGRAVATING FACTORS APPLY.....	33
A. Respondent acted with a selfish motive.....	34
B. Respondent engaged in a pattern of misconduct.....	35
C. Respondent took advantage of a vulnerable client.....	36
D. Respondent has consistently refused to acknowledge the wrongful nature of his misconduct.	36
E. Respondent caused actual harm to his client and third parties.....	37
V. RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT WARRANTS A SUSPENSION OF SIX MONTHS RATHER THAN 90 DAYS AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....51

APPENDIX (separately bound)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baruch v. Giblin</i> , 164 So. 831 (Fla. 1935) (Fla. 1994).....	47
<i>Fla. Bar v. Calvo</i> , 630 So.3d 548 (Fla. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Garland</i> , 651 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	37
<i>Fla. Bar v. Herman</i> , 8 So.3d 1100 (Fla. 2009).....	6, 34, 38, 43
<i>Fla. Bar v. Marable</i> , 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<i>Fla. Bar v. Mastrilli</i> , 614 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1993).....	42
<i>Fla. Bar v. Maurice</i> , 955 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2007).....	45, 46
<i>Fla. Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So.2d 219 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<i>Fla. Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996).....	6
<i>Fla. Bar v. Richardson</i> , 574 So.2d 60 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<i>Fla. Bar v. Riggs</i> , 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rood</i> , 620 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1993).....	32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2003).....	44

<i>Fla. Bar v. Sofo</i> , 673 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<i>Fla. Bar v. Tickin</i> , 2009 WL 1406251 (Fla.).....	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So.2d 219 (Fla. 2006).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Wishart</i> , 543 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1989).....	48, 49
<i>Seibert v. Bayport Beach and Tennis Club Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 573 So.2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	2

STATUTES

FLA. STAT., § 90.201(1).....	30
FLA. STAT., § 90.202.....	31
FLA. STAT., § 90.202(6).....	2, 31
FLA. STAT., § 90.203.....	30, 31

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.7.....	3
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1.....	2, 4, 7, 11, 42, 45, 49
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3.....	45
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4(a).....	45
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4(b).....	2, 4, 7, 17, 20, 42, 49
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5(a).....	2, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 35, 42, 49

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a).....	42, 43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(b).....	2, 4, 20, 22, 34, 42, 43, 45, 49
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(a).....	43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(b).....	43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9(b).....	43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.2.....	45
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(a).....	44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	2, 5, 23, 24, 25, 26, 44, 45, 50
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d).....	2, 5, 7, 23, 42, 49

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.5.....	39
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.52.....	40
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.0.....	40
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.2.....	40, 41
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 9.22(b).....	34
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 9.22(c).....	35
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 9.22(g).....	36

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 9.22(h).....36

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 12.1(b).....37
